
 

 
 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4) 
 

Time and Date 
10.00 am on Thursday, 5th September, 2024 
 
Place 
Diamond Rooms 1 and 2 - Council House 
 

 

 
 
1. Apologies and Substitutions   

 
2. Declarations of Interest   

 
3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

 a) To agree the Minutes of the previous meeting held on the 18th of July 
2024 

 
b) Matters arising 

 
4. Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2024- 29 Consultation  

(Pages 9 - 68) 
 

 Briefing Note of the Head of Housing and Homelessness 
 

5. Work Programme  (Pages 69 - 72) 
 

 Briefing Note of the Director of Law and Governance 
 

6. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved   
 

 

Julie Newman, Director of Law and Governance, Council House, Coventry 
 
Wednesday, 28 August 2024 
 
Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is Tom 
Robinson Email: tom.robinson@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 
Membership: Councillors M Ali (Chair), R Bailey, B Christopher, G Hayre, L Kelly, 
J McNicholas, E Ruane, T Sawdon, R Thay 
 
By invitation: Councillor D Welsh (Cabinet Member for Housing and Communities) 
and Councillor S Agboola (Deputy Cabinet Member for Housing and Communities) 
  

Public Document Pack



Page 2 

 
 
Public Access  
Any member of the public who would like to attend the meeting in person is 
encouraged to contact the officer below in advance of the meeting regarding 
arrangements for public attendance. A guide to attending public meeting can be found 
here: https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings 
 
 

Tom Robinson 
Email: tom.robinson@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 

https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4) 

held at 10.00 am on Thursday, 18 July 2024 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor M Ali (Chair) 

 Councillor B Christopher 
Councillor J Gardiner (Substitute for Councillor T Sawdon) 
Councillor L Kelly 
Councillor J McNicholas 
Councillor R Thay 
 

Other Members: Councillor S Agboola (Deputy Cabinet Member for Housing 
and Communities) 
Councillor P Hetherton (Cabinet Member for City Services) 
Councillor D Welsh (Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Communities) 

 
Employees (by Service Area):  

Highways, Traffic and 
Road Safety: 
 
Law and Governance  
 
In Attendance:  

 
M Adams 
 
G Holmes, U Patel 
 
G Mead, J Rogers and R Smith (Severn Trent) 
 

Apologies: Councillor R Bailey, G Hayre, E Ruane and T Sawdon and 
Councillor G Lloyd (Deputy Cabinet Member for City Services)  
 

 
Public Business 
 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
Councillor L Kelly declared an ‘Other interest’ in the matter the subject of Minute 3 
below headed “Water Quality” as her son works for an environmental company 
who undertake water sampling.  
 

2. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2024 were signed as a true record.  
 
There were no matters arising.  
 

3. Water Quality  
 
The Scrutiny Board considered a briefing note and received a comprehensive and 
informative presentation by representatives of Severn Trent Water. The 
presentation provided an update on the progress of the 5-year plan to reduce 
surface water entering the sewage system, mitigate flood risk, and improve water 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 
– 2 – 

 

quality, including a pilot programme for use of Sustainable Drainage Systems 
(SUDS).  
 
This would also provide an opportunity for the Board to question Severn Trent 
about the 5 year plan which covered:  
 

 A 5-year plan to 2030 and a pilot program for the use of sustainable 
drainage (SUDs) over a wider area.  

 A £65m investment which aims to reduce surface water entering the 
sewage system, mitigate flood risk, and improve water quality 

 A Green Futures project based on a pilot in Mansfield that has been 
included in the 5-y
[...]
et Member for Housing and Communities offered to provide current 
information on hard standing conversions. This would be circulated to the Board.  
 
The Board thanked the Severn Trent representatives for an informative 
presentation. 
 
RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Board: 
 

1. Notes the presentation. 
 

2. Requests that a link to the consultation “Your Water, Your Say” be 
circulated to the Board. 
 

3. Requests that a visit to the Finham Sewage Treatment Works be 
arranged for members of the Board 
 

4. Requests that a copy of the second presentation slides be circulated 
to the Board for information. 
 

5. Requests that the outcome of the gully clean survey be added to the 
work programme for the next Municipal Year.  

 
 

4. Work Programme 2024/2025  
 
The Board considered and noted priorities outlined by Councillor D Welsh, Cabinet 
Member for Housing and Communities. These included amongst other matters 

Page 6



 

 
– 5 – 

 

delivering housing need, rough sleeping and support, winter planning, temporary 
accommodation, the Local Plan and regulation 19 consultation, cultural gateway, 
community advice service and planning reform and other associated matters that 
may emerge from the new government. It was noted that the homeless and rough 
sleeping strategy, temporary accommodation and exempt supported 
accommodation were already scheduled in the work programme. 
 
RESOLVED that the following items be added to the Work Programme:  
 

1) Delivering housing needs 
2) Local Plan – Regulation 19 consultation 

 
 

5. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved  

 
There were no other items of business.  
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 12.15 pm)  

  

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 Briefing note  
 

 

 

To: Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4) 
 
Date: 5th September 2024 
 
Subject: Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2024- 29 consultation 
 

 

 

   
 

1 Purpose of the Note  

1.1 To consult with the Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4) as part of 
the current consultation on the draft Homelessness and Rough sleeping strategy in 
regards to the identified priorities and themes.   

2 Recommendations 

2.1 The Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board are recommended to: 

1) Agree the priorities and themes within the new strategy.   

2) Provide feedback in relation to the draft strategy and provide input into the 
development of a comprehensive action plan that will deliver the key 
priorities and themes. 

3 Information and Background 

3.1 All Councils in England & Wales have a statutory duty to undertake a periodic 
review of homelessness in their area and to publish a Homelessness Strategy. 

3.2 The current Housing and Homelessness Strategy was published in 2019 and runs 
until 2024. It is aimed at providing a high-level plan to set out the main priorities for 
the Council and its partners for the life of the strategy, to guide the allocation of 
resources and investment, and provide a framework to inform project development, 
to achieve the vision that: 

Coventry Citizens will be able to access a suitable, affordable, and decent home, with 
the support they need to sustain their housing. 

3.3 In 2019 when the strategy was developed the previous Homelessness Strategy and 
Housing Strategy were combined into one document. The rationale was that it was 
recognised that activities to prevent and relieve homelessness were to a degree 
dependent on the availability of permanent housing.  

3.4 Coventry published its first Rough Sleeping Strategy in December 2019, in line with 
a requirement by the Government for all areas to have a strategy to prevent and 
tackle rough sleeping. From the outset it was accepted that the successful delivery 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



   
 

 2 

of the Rough Sleeping Strategy and Action Plan was not in the Council's power 
alone. Therefore, a One Coventry partnership approach is the only way that we will 
be able to ensure successful realisation of our vision, therefore the strategy needed 
to be owned, supported, and delivered by ensuring effective collaboration and 
partnership working.   

3.5 The Rough Sleeping Strategy (2019-2024) and its Action Plan were reflective of 
and intrinsically linked to the Council’s Housing and Homelessness Strategy. The 
two strategies needed to be considered and delivered in tandem. The Housing and 
Homelessness Strategy set the vison for housing in the city and our priorities. 

3.6 It was decided that the Homelessness element of the previous Housing and 
Homelessness strategy would be combined with the Rough Sleeping Strategy, 
creating a new Homelessness and Rough sleeping strategy. A separate Housing 
Strategy will be developed for the city which will align with the Local Plan review 
that is currently being undertaken in the city.  

3.7 The new Homelessness and Rough Sleeping strategy will focus on what actions 
are being taken to prevent people from becoming homeless, what we are doing 
when people find themselves homeless and how we are supporting people to end 
their homelessness. There will be a focus on partnership working alongside how we 
can ensure we are improving life chances and health outcomes for those affected 
by homelessness.  

3.8 Early intervention and Prevention:  

We believe that everyone in Coventry should have a place to call home, we will 
minimise homelessness by focusing on early prevention and intervention to help 
people keep their home or move in a planned way. Ensuring people access 
services as early as possible increases the opportunities to prevent homelessness. 

3.9 Crisis and targeted support:  

We will provide good quality accessible advice and support to ensure people can 
resolve their housing problems in a way that is resilient and long lasting. Where 
people do find themselves homeless and in need of emergency accommodation it 
will be of good quality, appropriate and conducive to their health and well-being. 
Targeted support will be provided for individuals and households who need support 
and find themselves in crisis.  

3.10 Move on and Tenancy sustainment:  

There will be a focus on creating and increasing move on options for people and 
ensuring the right tools and support is in place to help people sustain tenancies 
once their homelessness has ended. Our focus will not just be in terms of bricks 
and mortar but will also consider and reflect the wider social detriments that impact 
someone’s ability to secure and maintain a settled home. 

3.11 Underpinning the identified themes are the following 4 principles which will run 
through and underpin the priority areas and subsequent actions that will be taken to 
deliver the strategy: 

• Partnership – we will work in partnership to address homelessness in the city  

• Intelligence led – we will use intelligence, data and research to influence what we 
do and how we do it  

Page 10



   
 

 3 

• Improving life chances and health outcomes – we will ensure our actions help to 
enhance life chances and health outcomes for people at risk of homelessness or 
are homeless.  

• Maximising opportunities – capitalise on the opportunities available to prevent 
and relieve homelessness  

3.12 The new Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy sets out the vision, strategic 
direction, and priorities for the city for the next five years. 

3.13 The new Strategy has been co- produced with customers, partner organisations 
and stakeholders who have helped us identify the priorities and themes. 

4 Health Inequalities Impact  

4.1 Improving life chances and health outcomes has been identified as a key theme 
that will run through the new strategy.    

4.2 The new strategy will provide a key opportunity to consider as a system how we 
might better improve health outcomes for people who are homeless. 

4.3 In progressing this work, we are already using the NICE guidance that explores 
how LAs are providing integrated health and social care services for people 
experiencing homelessness and ensure care, support and interventions are 
coordinated across different services.  

https://www.nice.org.uk/guidance/NG214 

4.4 The findings from the self-assessment process will be used to inform the delivery 
plan that will be developed once the consultation process is completed.  

 
 

Appendices 1 – Draft Strategy   
Appendices 2 – Homelessness review 2024 
 
 
Name of Author: Sophie Hall  
Job Title: Housing and Homelessness commixing and partnership lead  
Organisation: CCC 
Contact details: sophie.hall@coventry.gov.uk  

Page 11

https://www.nice.org.uk/guidance/NG214
mailto:sophie.hall@coventry.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Draft Homelessness and Rough 
Sleeping strategy 2024/29 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 13

cvtho958
Typewriter
Appendix 1



 

Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2024- 2029  

Draft  

 
1. Preface  

Housing is fundamental to the wellbeing of people, their families, and their 
communities. Decent housing provides a stable base on which people can build their 
lives and build successful communities. Poor or unsuitable housing, however, can 
have negative impacts on many other areas of personal and community life as well 
as physical and mental health and wellbeing. If you do not have decent housing, 
everything else becomes much more difficult. Improving housing options, conditions, 
and neighbourhoods within the city is essential for economic growth, improving 
outcomes for residents and children including their educational attainment, health 
and wellbeing, and community cohesion. 

Coventry’s new Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy sets out the vision, 
strategic direction, and priorities for the city for the next five years.  

It has been co- produced with customers, partner organisations and stakeholders.  

The strategy supports Coventry City Council’s corporate priorities and is reflective of 

the One Coventry vision for the city. It complements other strategies and 
programmes that support independence and targets help at the most vulnerable. It is 
compliant with key legislation that sets out the Council’s duties in respect to 

homelessness and rough sleeping. The strategy ensures we deliver on the 
requirements to prevent homelessness, provide support, and ensure sufficient 
accommodation is available.  

Information about the local context and the challenges our customers face is 
provided in the most recent homelessness review which has been used to inform  
this strategy and should be read in conjunction with the Strategy.  

 

2. Background  

Coventry City Council no longer owns its own housing, having transferred its stock to 
Whitefriars Housing Group (now Citizen Housing) in 2000. However, the Council still 
has strategic housing responsibilities and a duty to carry out a periodic review of 
homelessness and to publish a Homelessness & Rough Sleeping Strategy. 

 

 

Page 14



 

2.1. Housing and Homelessness Strategy 2019-2024  

The current Housing and Homelessness Strategy was published in 2019 and runs 
until 2024. It’s aim is to provide a high-level plan to set out the main priorities for the 
Council and its partners for the life of the strategy, to guide the allocation of 
resources and investment, and provide a framework to inform project development to 
achieve the vision that: 

• Coventry Citizens will be able to access a suitable, affordable, and decent home, 

with the support they need to sustain their housing. 

In 2019 when the current strategy was developed the previous Homelessness 
Strategy and Housing Strategy (2014-2019) were combined into one document. The 
rationale of this decision  was that  it was recognised that activities to prevent and 
relieve homelessness were to a certain degree dependent on 
[...]
urther duties on local authorities to provide temporary accommodation to all who are 
homeless because of domestic abuse. The decision to leave the European Union 
has also been an influential factor, and changes made as part of the UK’s withdrawal 

from Europe have impacted on who is eligible to receive homelessness assistance. 

The culmination of these factors alongside other challenges such as the Local 
Housing Allowance falling some way short of local rental values, has resulted in  the 
council seeing greater numbers of households approaching for assistance and 
support than we have previously experienced. 

 

2.2. Rough sleeping Strategy and action plan  2019-2024 

Coventry published its first Rough Sleeping Strategy in December 2019, in line with 
a requirement by the Government for all Local Authorities to have a strategy to 
prevent and tackle rough sleeping. From the outset it was accepted that the 
successful delivery of the Rough Sleeping Strategy and Action Plan was not in the 
Council's power alone. Therefore, a partnership approach is the only way that we will 
be able to ensure successful realisation of our vision, therefore the strategy needed 
to be owned, supported, and delivered by ensuring effective collaboration and 
partnership working.   

The Rough Sleeping Strategy and its Action Plan were reflective of and intrinsically 
linked to the Council’s Housing and Homelessness Strategy. The two strategies 

needed to be considered and delivered in tandem. The Housing and Homelessness 
Strategy set the vison for housing in the city and our priorities as well as preventing 
and tackling homelessness .  

Since the approval of the strategy in 2019 there has been a world-wide pandemic. 
Obviously, this has had a number of serious and negative impacts on individuals and 
society as a whole. In regard to rough sleeping there have been a number of positive 
outcomes in regard to our ability to accommodate and support some of the most 
entrenched rou
[...]
 with the 
context of increases in homelessness, further reductions in public funding, and  
system wide issues. 

This strategy and the resulting delivery and action plan is based on the  principles of 
the positive pathway model and broken down into 3 over-arching themes. With in 
each theme a number of priorities have been identified and these will be key to 
transforming the experience and outcomes of those at risk of homelessness, 
proactively addressing inequalities and dealing with gaps in service provision. 
Though the causes and experiences of homelessness differ for different groups and 
cohorts and responses will vary on a case by case basis the principles of the 
pathway model applies to all. We have also identified a number of cross cutting 
priorities that underpin both the themes and priority areas contained within  each 
theme which will be considered and integrated into the delivery plan for the strategy. 
.  

 

4.1. Early intervention and Prevention :  

We believe that everyone in Coventry should have a place to call home, we will 
minimise homelessness by focusing on early prevention and intervention to help 
people keep their home or move in a planned way. Ensuring people access services 
as early as possible increases the opportunities to prevent homelessness 

4.2. Crisis and targeted support :  

We will provide good quality accessible advice and support to ensure people can 
resolve their housing problems in a way that is resilient and long lasting. Where 
people do find themselves homeless and in need of emergency accommodation it 
will be of good quality, appropriate  and conducive to their health and well-being. 

Page 22



 

Targeted support will be provided for individuals and households who need support 
and find themselves in crisis.  

4.3. Move on and Tenancy sustainment:  

There will be a focus on creating and increasing move on options for people and 
ensuring the right tools and support is in place to help people sustain ten
[...]
n the needs of people who have approached the 
Coventry City Council’s housing service for help since the last homelessness strategy was adopted 
in 2019. It considers what we have achieved, what has changed, and how this relates to the 
changing environment and Government policy. The information contained in this review, what it has 
told us, as well as the information we have received from both internal and external partners will be 
used as the foundation for the development of the new Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 
and action plan.  

The new strategy and plan will run until 2029 and be our road map for service delivery and 
improvements. It will illustrate   our priorities and include clear, measurable outcomes and outputs. 
The strategy will be a partnership strategy and be inclusive of all functions, services and individuals 
that link to, or are impacted by homelessness in the city.  

 

 

2. Background  
 

Housing and homelessness strategy  

The current Housing and Homelessness Strategy was published in 2019 and runs until 2024. It is 
aimed at providing a high-level plan to set out the main priorities for the Council and its partners for 
the life of the strategy, to guide the allocation of resources and investment, and provide a framework 
to inform project development, to achieve the vision that: 

• Coventry Citizens will be able to access a suitable, affordable, and decent home, with the support 

they need to sustain their housing. 

In 2019 when the strategy was developed the Homelessness Strategy and Housing Strategy were 
combined into one document, this was done as it was recognised that activities to prevent 
homelessness were to a degree dependent on the availability of permanent housing.  

Whilst great achievements have been made and the delivery of the housing and homelessness 
function and strategy have moved, developed, and changed since its initial publication, we have 
also seen a shift in terms of some of the priorities and the challenges that sit alongside these. 

The Covid pandemic has changed the way we operate and deliver homeless services in the city. 
Staff began working from home in the early stages of the pandemic and, although there has been a 
drift back to the office, many staff still work from home. This has meant a swing from face-to-face to 
online contact or the telephone. Some people do not have the appropriate technology for this or 
prefer face-to-face contact, so the option to come into the office remains open to them. 

The reported inflation rate stands at 3.2% ( march 2024) , and translates to an increase in housing, 
heating, and food expenses for households. These increases obviously have a significant impact on 
households with lower incomes. Concurrently, there is an increase in households approaching 
homelessness support with the top 3 reasons for losing settled accommodation (friends & family no 
longer willing to accommodate, PRS eviction, and Domestic Abuse) being in line with national and 
historical trends. 

The implementation of the Homelessness Reduction Act in 2018 changed the way that 
homelessness services are delivered by local authorities. There have also been further changes to 

Page 31



3 
 

legislation, such as the Domestic Abuse Act, which placed further duties on local authorities to 
provide temporary accommodation to all who are homeless because of domestic abuse. Brexit has 
also been an influential factor, and changes made as part of the UK’s withdrawal from Europe have 

impacted who is eligible to receive homelessness assistance. 

Alongside the wider changes and associated challenges, we are seeing a record number of 
households approaching the council for assistance and support.  

Coventry published its first Rough Sleeping Strategy in December 2019, in line with a requirement 
by the Government for all Local Authorities to have a strategy to prevent and tackle rough sleeping. 
From the outset it was accepted that the successful delivery of the Rough Sleeping Strategy and 
Action Plan was not in the Council's power alone. Therefore, a One Coventry partnership approach 
is the only way that we will be able to ensure successful realisation of our vision, therefore the 
strategy needed to be owned, supported, and delivered by ensuring effective collaboration and 
partnership working.  

Rough sleeping Strategy  

The Rough Sleeping Strategy and its Action Plan were reflective of and intrinsically linked to the 
Council’s Housing and Homelessness Strategy. The two strategies needed to be considered and 

delivered in tandem. Since the approval of the strategy in 2019 there has been a worldwide 
pandemic. Obviously, this has had a number of serious and negative impacts on individuals and 
society as a whole. In regard to rough sleeping there have been a number of positive outcomes in 
regard to our ability to accommodate and support some of the most entrenched rough sleepers in 
Coventry. The impact of this can be seen in the number of people accommodated as part of the 
‘Everyone-In’ initiative.  

The current Rough Sleeping strategy was reviewed during 2022 to reflect the shifts that had 
happened as a result of the covid 19 pandemic and the increased funding and support that was 
being provided for those rough sleeping or at risk of rough sleeping. 

2.1 Achievements Homelessness and Rough Sleeping 2019-2024 

 Preventing homelessness and supporting those who do become homeless 
What we have achieved: 
• The Homelessness Reduction Act duties have been fully integrated into the 

homelessness service. 
• Regular reporting of metrics. 
• Recruitment of Head of Housing, Housing and Homelessness Operational Lead 

(Accommodation Team) and Housing & Homelessness Commissioning and 
Partnerships Lead. 

• Creation and expansion of Rough Sleeper Outreach Team. 
• Publication of a Rough Sleeper Strategy and action plan  
• Creation of a Temporary Accommodation Team. 
• Service adapted to continue
[...]
Morris 

 Gully Cleaning 
Programme 

Requested following an item on Water Quality on 17/7/24. To 
be considered 25/26 

Mark Adams 
Cllr Hetherton 

 Additional Licensing 
Scheme progress report 

At their meeting on 21st August, Scruco requested that SB4 
receive regular progress reports on numbers of HMO’s 
licensed and enforcement  

Adrian Chowns 
 

 

P
age 71



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2024- 29 Consultation
	Appendix 1 Draft Homlessness and Rough sleeping Strategy 20242029
	Appendix 2 Coventry Homelessnes Review 2024 lets talk
	5.1. Covid-19, and a new national strategy
	5.3. Refugees and EU Nationals
	6. Types of homelessness
	6.1. Rough sleeping
	6.2. Statutory homelessness
	6.4. Hidden homelessness
	6.5. At risk of homelessness due to insecure accommodation



	5 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4) 

held at 10.00 am on Thursday, 5 September 2024 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor M Ali (Chair) 

   (Shadow Cabinet Member) 

   

 Councillor R Bailey 
Councillor B Christopher 
Councillor L Kelly 
Councillor J McNicholas 
Councillor R Thay 
 

Non-Voting Opposition 
Members: 

  
 

Co-Opted Members:   
 

Other Members: Councillors   

 
Employees (by Directorate):  

 J Crawshaw 
S Hall 
G Holmes, Law and Governance 
M Salmon, Resources Directorate 
 

Apologies: Councillor G Hayre, E Ruane and T Sawdon  
  

 
Public Business 
 
6. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

7. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18th July 2024 were agreed and signed as a 
true record.  
 
Further to recommendation 3) of Minute 3/24, headed ‘Water Quality’, the Board 
agreed that for their scheduled meeting on 5th December 2024 they would visit 
and hold their meeting at Severn Trent Water Finham Sewage Treatment Works. 
 

8. Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2024- 29 Consultation  
 
The Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4) received a presentation 
and briefing note of the Head of Housing and Homelessness on the Draft 
Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2024-2029, the purpose of which 



 

 
– 2 – 

 

was to consult the Board as part of the current consultation regarding the identified 
priorities and themes. The Draft Strategy and the Homelessness Review 2024 
were attached as appendices to the briefing note. 
 
All Councils in England and Wales had a statutory duty to undertake a periodic 
review of homelessness and to publish a Homelessness Strategy. The current 
Strategy, published in 2019 and ran to 2024, was aimed at providing a high-level 
plan setting out the main priorities for the Council and its partners for the life of the 
Strategy, to guide the allocation of resources and investment, and provide a 
framework to inform project development, to achieve the vision that Coventry 
Citizens would be able to access a suitable, affordable, and decent home, with the 
support they needed to sustain their housing. 
 
In 2019 when the Strategy was developed the previous Homelessness Strategy 
and Housing Strategy were combined into one document. The rationale was for 
this was recognition that activities to prevent and relieve homelessness were to a 
degree dependent on the availability of permanent housing. Coventry published its 
first Rough Sleeping Strategy in December 2019, in line with a requirement by the 
Government for all areas to have a Strategy to prevent and tackle rough sleeping. 
The successful delivery of the Rough Sleeping Strategy and Action Plan was not 
in the Council's power alone therefore a One Coventry partnership approach was 
adopted to ensure successful realisation of the vision by supporting and delivering 
the Strategy through effective collaboration and partnership working.  
 
The Rough Sleeping Strategy 2019-2024 and its Action Plan were reflective of and 
intrinsically linked to the Council’s Housing and Homelessness Strategy and the 
two strategies needed to be considered and delivered in tandem. The Housing and 
Homelessness Strategy set the vison for housing in the city and the Council’s 
priorities therefore a separate Housing Strategy would be developed for the city 
which would align with the Local Plan review that was currently being undertaken. 
The Homelessness element of the Strategy would be combined with the Rough 
Sleeping Strategy, creating a new Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy. 
The new Strategy, which would run from 2024 to 2029, would focus on what 
actions were being taken to prevent people from becoming homeless, what was 
being done when people found themselves homeless and how they were 
supported to end their homelessness. There would be a focus on partnership 
working alongside how to ensure that life chances and health outcomes for those 
affected by homelessness were improving through early intervention and 
prevention; crisis and targeted support; moving on and tenancy sustainment and 
assessing the health inequalities impact through National Institute for Health and 
Care Excellence Guidance. 
 
In considering the presentation and briefing note, the Board questioned officers, 
received responses and discussed matters as summarised below: 
 

 The impact on local residents when properties were purchased by the 
Authority for use as temporary accommodation for the homeless and the 
steps taken by officers such as regular visits, CCTV and liaison with 
neighbours. 

 The risk around short-term funding for the rough sleeping service and the 
risk management steps being taken to mitigate this. 



 

 
– 3 – 

 

 The persistent steps taken to engage rough sleepers who refuse support, 
including regular early morning visits, work with partners in alcohol and drug 
services, mental health teams, and probation. 

 The data the Rough Sleepers Team collects on rough sleeping figures, 
including reasons for rough sleeping and service engaged with – the total 
number of individuals found in August was 120 with circa 25 found each 
morning. The information gathered then allowed the service to offer the 
most appropriate support. 

 That the numbers of rough sleepers who were asylum seekers granted 
status and were unable to find accommodation or those refused asylum and 
appealing the decision, were relatively low. 

 The work done with probation, including a dedicated worker, to support 
those leaving the criminal justice system, including sharing information and 
working with individuals pre-release. 

 How agencies work together to support tenancies once accommodation 
had been found. 

 Information regarding Coventry’s role in the women’s rough sleeping 
census, recognising that women slept rough differently from men and 
weren’t always easy to find.  

 The success Coventry has had in attracting external funding, which was not 
solely reliant on the numbers of rough sleepers identified.  

 Work with faith groups and those organisations who wanted to offer 
support. 

 The rationale behind not offering overnight shared night-shelters anymore, 
as it wasn’t effective in supporting those who needed support the most and 
the alternative of self-contained short-term accommodation was more 
effective in engaging those who needed support. 

 The importance of looking more widely than just those who slept rough, but 
that the vast majority of those facing homelessness were either single 
people or families whose accommodation had become unaffordable or 
unsuitable. 

 
Members requested that information on the outcomes on the Women’s Census 
being held in September 2024, together with the statistics for last year’s Census, 
be circulated to them. They also requested that information be sent to them on 
how the Rough Sleeping Team would be resourced in the future, mainstream or 
grant funded, and how the risk of short-term funding would be mitigated.  
 
A briefing note detailing the points of discussion, the comments made, and the 
recommendations agreed by the Board would be sent to the Cabinet Member for 
Housing and Communities. 
 
RESOLVED that the Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4): 

1) Agrees the priorities and themes within the new Homelessness and 
Rough Sleeping Strategy 2024-2029.   

2) Supports the Draft Strategy and the development of a comprehensive 
action plan that will deliver the key priorities and themes. 

 

3) Requests that the Cabinet Member for Housing and Communities 
consider how the Rough Sleeping Team will be resourced in the future, 



 

 
– 4 – 

 

via mainstream or grant funding, and how the risk of short-term funding 
will be mitigated. 

 
9. Work Programme  

 
The Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4) received a report of the 
Scrutiny Co-ordinator that detailed issues on the Board’s Work Programme for 
meetings of the Board for 2024/25. 
 
RESOLVED that the Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4) 
notes the issues on the Board’s Work Programme for 2024/25, and  requests 
that ‘Parking Permit Fees’ be added to the Programme. 
 

10. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved  

 
There were no other items of public business. 
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 11.20 am)  

  


